

NO. 70396-0-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

CANNABIS ACTION COALITION ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF KENT ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

---

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
Jared Van Kirk, WSBA #37029  
Eighteenth Floor  
1191 Second Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939  
206 464 3939

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Washington

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA #34869  
Mark M. Cooke, WSBA #40155  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
206 624 2184

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Court Should Not Decide the City of Kent’s Fallback Claim that State Law Allowing Participation in Collective Cannabis Gardens May Be Preempted by Federal Law. ....	3
B. The Medical Use of Cannabis Act Is Not in Conflict with and Is Not an Obstacle to the Enforcement of the Federal Controlled Substances Act, and Is Not Preempted. ....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 129 S. Ct. 538, 172 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2008).....	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1968, (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, 83 S. Ct. 1210, 10 L. Ed. 2d 248 (1963).....	4, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243, 126 S. Ct. 904, 163 L. Ed. 2d 748 (2006) .....	5, 13
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 2195, 162 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	6, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996).....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S. Ct. 2408, 120 L. Ed. 2d 120 (1992).....	17
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567, 180 L. Ed. 2d 580, 79 (2011).....	15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 117 S. Ct. 2365, 138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997).....	17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141, 120 S. Ct. 666 (2000).....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S. Ct. 1146, 91 L.Ed. 1447 (1947).....	13
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed. 2d 51 (2009).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	5, 14, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Initiative 502, § 18.....	10
Initiative 502, §§ 15-17.....	10
Initiative 502, §§ 19-20.....	10
Initiative 502, §§ 4-14.....	10
Memo: <u>Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement</u> , James M. Cole, Deputy Attorney General (August 29, 2013).....	7, 11
Memo: <u>Investigations and Prosecutions in States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana</u> , David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney General (October 19, 2009).....	6, 10
Washington State Liquor Control Board, I-502 Implementation.....	10
